

16-734-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

LANDOL FLETCHER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

FREDERICK P. POTTER, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CONVERGEX GROUP, L.L.C., CONVERGEX EXECUTION
SOLUTIONS, L.L.C., CONVERGEX GLOBAL MARKETS, LTD.,
CONVERGEX HOLDINGS, L.L.C., GTRADE SERVICES, L.L.C.,
"JOHN DOES" 1-10,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor for Plan
Benefits Security

D. MARC SARATA
Attorney, U.S. Dep't of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
(202) 693-5637

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

THE SECRETARY'S INTEREST.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT 7

PLAINTIFF HAS ARTICLE III STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS ON
BEHALF OF HIS PLAN AND HIMSELF..... 7

A. Plaintiff has individual standing based on the constitutional injury to
the individual participants for violations of fiduciary duties8

B. Plaintiff has representational standing based on the constitutional
injury to the Plan for violations of fiduciary duties to the Plan 10

C. The Supreme Court's recent decision in Spokeo confirms this Court's
decisions in Financial Institutions and Donoghue.21

D. Plaintiff also has representational standing based on the injury to the
Plan in the form of a monetary loss.25

E. This Court's Other ERISA Decisions on Article III Standing Are
Inapposite..26

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Am. Psychiatric Ass'n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.,</u> No. 14-3993-CV, 2016 WL 2772853 (2d Cir. May 13, 2016).....	4 n.3, 16 n.5
<u>Beck v. Levering,</u> 947 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<u>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.,</u> 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005) (<u>Central States I</u>)	28 n.6
<u>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.,</u> 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) (<u>Central States II</u>).....	28 n.6
<u>Coan v. Kaufman,</u> 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006)	12, 16 n.5
<u>Donoghue v. Bulldog Inv'rs Gen. P'ship,</u> 696 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012)	passim
<u>Donovan v. Bierwirth,</u> 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	8, 18
<u>Fin. Insts. Ret. Fund v. Office of Thrift Supervision,</u> 964 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1992)	passim
<u>Fin. Insts. Ret. Fund v. Office of Thrift Supervision,</u> 766 F. Supp. 1302 (S.D.N.Y 1991)	9
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</u> 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	18
<u>Geller v. Cty. Line Auto Sales, Inc.,</u> 86 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996)	20

Federal Cases-(continued):

Gollust v. Mendell,
501 U.S. 115 (1991)..... 12, 19, 20

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
525 U.S. 432 (1999)..... 2 n.1

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liab. Litig.,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)7

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,
498 U.S. 133 (1990).....14

Janese v. Fay,
692 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)12

John Blair Commc'ns, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Telemundo Grp., Inc. Profit
Sharing Plan,
26 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1994)9

Kendall v. Employees Ret. Plan of Avon Products,
561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009) 26, 27, 28

L.I. Head Start Child Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Econ. Opportunity Comm'n of Nassau
Cty., Inc.,
710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013)13

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.,
552 U.S. 248 (2008)..... 16, 17

LaScala v. Scrufari,
479 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2007)15

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... 14, 16 n.5, 17

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)25

Federal Cases-(continued):

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987)..... 1, 13

Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon,
541 U.S. 1 (2004).....14

Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A. (USA),
524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008)7

Scanlan v. Eisenberg,
669 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2012) 23, 24

Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc) 1, 15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) (Thomas, J., concurring) passim

Taveras v. UBS AG,
612 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. April 30, 2015) 26, 28

Federal Statutes:

Commerce and Trade, (Title 15):

Section 16, 15 U.S.C. § 78p(b)..... passim

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001.....1

Section 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a).....13

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) 1, 13

Section 1002(21)(A)(i), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i).....3

Federal Statutes-(continued):

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104..... 13, 27

Section 404 (a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)3

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....3

Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106..... 13, 27

Section 406(b), 29 U.S.C. §1106(b)4

Section 409, 29 U.S.C. § 1109..... 13, 14, 16

Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. 1109(a)..... 16, 17

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 16, 24

Section 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) passim

Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 13, 26

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)4
